

No. 12-1230

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION AND
TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, U.S.A., INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL CHOI, ALEXSANDRA DEL REAL, AND
MICHAEL SCHOLTEN, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR
COMPANY, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
JAMES F. TIERNEY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

DONALD M. FALK
*Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square,
Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000
dfalk@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Ninth Circuit Has Unduly Restricted Arbitrators’ Ability To Resolve Delegated Questions Of The Scope And Validity Of An Arbitration Agreement.....	4
B. Depriving Nonsignatories Of The Right To Arbitrate Gateway Questions Of Scope And Validity Would Frustrate The Purposes Of The FAA In A Wide Range Of Cases.....	10
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	16
<i>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	3, 5
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	5, 6, 9, 14
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	5
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	7
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	8
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	9
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010).....	5, 6
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	2
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	5
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	4
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	8, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	16
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	16
<i>Reliance Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Seismic Risk Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 385 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	7
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	8, 17
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	4
 STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT	
Federal Arbitration Act	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	18
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	5
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.....	1
Ala. Code § 8-20-4.....	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-4460.....	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-112-403.....	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 1761.....	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1791.2.....	13
Cal. Veh. Code § 11713.3.....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-133cc.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6 § 4913	11
Fla. Stat. § 320.645	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-664.1.....	11
Idaho Code Ann. § 49-1613	11
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 710/4.....	11
Ind. Code § 9-23-3-23	11
Ind. Code § 9-23-13-23	11
Iowa Code § 322.3.....	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-2438	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 190.070.....	11
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32:1261	12
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1174	12
Md. Code Ann., Transp. § 15-305.....	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93B, § 4	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1574	12
Minn. Stat. § 80E.13	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 61-4-208.....	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-1438.01	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 482.36385.....	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 357-C:3.....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:10-28	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-16-5.....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-305.2	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-22-24.....	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4517.59	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 47, § 565.....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 650.130.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
63 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 818.12.....	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-5.1-4.....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-15-45.....	12
S.D. Codified Laws § 32-6B-80	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-17-114.....	12
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 2301.476	12
Utah Code Ann. § 13-14-201	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 4097	12
Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-1572.....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.96.185.....	12
W. Va. Code § 17A-6A-10.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 218.0121.....	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 31-16-108.....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Steven J. Burton, <i>The New Judicial Hostility to Arbitration: Federal Preemption, Contract Unconscionability, and Agreements to Arbitrate,</i> 2006 J. Disp. Resol. 469.....	9
National Automobile Dealers Association, <i>NADADATA 2012: State-Of-The-Industry Report</i> (June 2012), available at http://tinyurl.com/bucwr78	17
Peter B. Rutledge & Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Contract and Choice</i> , <i>BYU L. Rev.</i> (forthcoming), available at http://tinyurl.com/c3mk33w	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
Steven Walt, <i>Decision By Division: The Contractarian Structure of Commercial Arbitration</i> , 51 Rutgers L. Rev. 369 (1999)	6, 16
Amy Wilson, <i>Arbitration angst</i> , Automotive News (Mar. 11, 2013), available at http://tinyurl.com/buymtdl	2
